

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 896 STATE
LEGISLATORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CLAUDE G. SZYFER
Counsel Of Record
MICHELE L. PAHMER
DARYA D. ANICHKOVA
JESSICA L. DUBOWSKI
GILANA R. KELLER
JULIE G. MATOS
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400
cszyfer@stroock.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

307369



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

A complete list of the 896 State Legislators participating as *amici curiae* is provided as an appendix to the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT RECOGNIZES THAT THE CONSTITUTION GUARANTEES EACH PERSON THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE WHETHER TO CONTINUE HER PRE-VIABILITY PREGNANCY.	6
II. IF THIS COURT FAILS TO UPHOLD <i>ROE</i> AND <i>CASEY</i> IN THEIR ENTIRETY, IT WILL EMBOLDEN STATE LEGISLATURES TO FURTHER ENGAGE IN SYMBOLIC POLITICS AT THE EXPENSE OF REAL PRIORITIES.	9
III. PRE-VIABILITY BANS WOULD UPEND THE ALREADY-PRECARIOUS PATCHWORK OF ABORTION CARE NATIONWIDE, ALSO JEOPARDIZING ACCESS IN STATES THAT PROTECT ABORTION RIGHTS.	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. FAILURE BY THIS COURT TO UPHOLD THE RULE OF LAW AND PRECEDENT WILL BE DISASTROUS FOR WOMEN SEEKING ABORTIONS AND THEIR FAMILIES.	27
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bush v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 861 (E.D. La. 1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 U.S. 569 (1961), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> , <i>City of New Orleans, Louisiana v. Bush</i> , 366 U.S. 212 (1961)	1, 10
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).	1, 10
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 549 (S.D. Miss. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 5 Cranch 115, 136 (1809)	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v.</i> <i>Austin Reeve Jackson, Judge</i> , 594 U.S. __ (2021).	9, 10, 15

Cited Authorities

Page

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... *passim*

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABORTION CARE NETWORK, *Communities Need
Clinics: The Essential Role of Independent
Abortion Clinics in the United States*
(2020)..... 20, 25, 26, 27

America’s Health Rankings, United Health
Foundation, *2018 Health of Women and
Children Report, Louisiana*29, 30

America’s Health Rankings, United Health
Foundation, *2019 Health of Women and
Children Report, Mississippi*28

Associated Press, *With Texas as model, Noem
seeks more abortion restrictions*, THE
BROOKINGS REG. (Sept. 9, 2021).....9, 10

Breeanna Hare & Lisa Rose, *Where Rapists
Can Gain Parental Rights* (Nov. 17, 2016)31, 32

Bryce Covert, *Mississippi Abortion Ban
Endangers Low-Income Women, Women of
Color*, REWIRE NEWS (Mar. 21, 2018)22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Center for Mississippi Health Policy, <i>Postpartum Medicaid, Addressing gaps in coverage to improve maternal health</i> (Feb. 15, 2021)	28
Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>What if Roe Fell</i> (1992-2021).	17, 18
Diana Greene Foster et. al., <i>Effects of Carrying an Unwanted Pregnancy to Term on Women's Existing Children</i> , 205 J. OF PEDIATRICS (Feb. 2019).	32
Elizabeth Nash, <i>Louisiana Has Passed 89 Abortion Restrictions Since Roe: It's About Control, Not Health</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE (Nov. 2020 updated June 2020).	17
Elizabeth Raymond & David Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 Obstetrics & Gynecology (Feb. 2012)	27
Evan Donovan, <i>Florida lawmakers to consider abortion bill similar to Texas, Senate president says</i> , NEWS CHANNEL 8 (Sept. 3, 2021).	9, 10
Evelyn Angel Aztlan et al., <i>Subsequent Unintended Pregnancy Among US Women Who Receive or Are Denied a Wanted Abortion</i> , 63 J. OF MIDWIFERY & WOMEN'S HEALTH (2018)	16, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
F.A. Althaus & S.K. Henshaw, <i>The effects of mandatory delay laws on abortion patients and providers</i> , Family Planning Perspectives (1994)	24
Getty Israel, <i>Mississippi More Concerned With Ending Abortion Than Infant, Maternal Deaths</i> , CLARION LEDGER (Apr. 22, 2018).....	28
GUTTMACHER INST., <i>Abortion patients are disproportionately poor and low income</i> (2016)	33
GUTTMACHER INST., <i>Counseling and Waiting Periods for Abortion</i> (Sept. 1, 2021)	23, 26
GUTTMACHER INST., <i>Impact of Texas Abortion Ban: A 20-Fold Increase in Driving Distance to Get an Abortion</i> (2021).....	21
GUTTMACHER INST., <i>Mississippi Is Attacking Roe v. Wade Head On-the Consequences Could be Severe</i> (Aug. 2021)	21
GUTTMACHER INST., <i>Waiting Periods for Abortion</i> (Jan. 22, 2020)	22, 23, 24, 26
H.B. 401, 2020 Leg., 135th Sess. (Miss. 2020)	12
H.B. 1280, 87th Leg. (Tex. 2021)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ibis Reproductive Health, Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>Evaluating Abortion Restrictions and Supportive Policy Across the United States</i> (2021)	13, 14, 15, 16
In Our Own Voice: National Black Women’s Reproductive Justice Agenda, <i>Our Bodies, Our Lives, Our Voices: The State of Black Women & Reproductive Justice</i> (June 27, 2017).....	30, 33
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences For Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States</i> , 49 GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE 95, Issue No. 2 (June 2017)	19, 22
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (May 2016)	32, 33
John Hanna, <i>Patient Influx from other states increases Kansas abortions</i> , AP NEWS (June 2, 2021)	25
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>State Profiles for Women’s Health</i> [U.S.] (July 25, 2018).....	28
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Status of State Medicaid Expansion Decisions: Interactive Map</i> (Sept. 8, 2021)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kim Chandler & Sudhin Thanawala, <i>New abortion laws sow confusion and uncertainty at clinics</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (May 21, 2019)	18
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:87 (2018)	3, 14
LA. STAT. ANN. § 40:1061.1.3 (2019)	14
Lauren Ralph et. al., <i>A Prospective Cohort Study of the Effect of Receiving versus Being Denied an Abortion on Educational Attainment</i> (Nov. 2019)	31
Liz Ford, <i>Number of women dying in childbirth way off track to meet worldwide targets</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Sept. 19, 2019)	29
Lyn Kieltyka et al., <i>2011-2016 Maternal Mortality Report</i> , Louisiana Dep't of Health (Aug. 2018)	29, 30
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-34.1 (2019)	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191 (2018)	3, 12
Mississippi State Dep't of Health, <i>Infant Mortality Report</i> (2018)	29
NOLA, <i>Tulane researcher to study why women in Louisiana die more often from pregnancy than in other states</i> (Nov. 6, 2018)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S.B. 4, 87th Leg. 2nd Called Sess. (Tex. 2021)	15
S.B. 8, 87th Leg. (Tex. 2021)	9, 15
Sarah Miller et. al., <i>The Economic Consequences of Being Denied Having an Abortion</i> , Na'l. Bureau of Econ. Research (Jan. 2020)	31
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.208(a)	2
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. §§ 171.204-212 (2021)	3, 14, 15
Tex. Health and Human Servs., <i>Induced Terminations of Pregnancy</i>	30, 31
Tex. Health and Human Servs., <i>Texas Maternal Mortality and Morbidity Review Comm. and Dep't of State Health Servs. Joint Biennial Report</i> (Sept. 2020)	30
Theodore J. Joyce et al., <i>The impact of Mississippi's mandatory delay law on abortions and births</i> , J. OF AM. MED ASS'N, 278(8) (1997)	24
Theodore J. Joyce et al., <i>The Impact of State Mandatory Counseling and Waiting Period Law on Abortion: A Literature Review</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (April 2009).	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ushma D. Upadhyay et. al., <i>Denial of Abortion Because of Provider Gestational Age Limits in The United States</i> , Am. J. Pub. Health (Sept. 2014)	22
